
Jefferson Circuit
CW Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
Course Record 44.864 Darryl Danko Lola 2007
American Sedan 57.680 Brian Licklider Mustang GT 2008
Showroom Stock B No Record
Showroom Stock C 62.747 Joel Lipperini Neon 1999
Improved Touring A 61.563 Matt Rowe Plymouth Neon 2012
Improved Touring B 63.752 Steve DeTurck VW GTi 2011
Improved Touring C 64.689 Neil Deye VW Scirroco 2006
Improved Touring E 56.855 Bill Miller Audi S4 2006
Improved Touring S 62.120 Bill Silvers Olds Calais 2000
A Street Prepared 58.574 Dennis Fink Corvette 2003
B Street Prepared 58.204 Jerry Hartman Mustang 1999
C Street Prepared 58.583 James Pettinato BMW M3 2000
D Street Prepared 62.626 Dave Yeager VW GTI 1998
E Street Prepared 59.028 Jay Marlowe Trans AM 1999
F Street Prepared 62.441 Dave Merritt VW Rabbit 2011
Street Mod 55.167 Jeremy Deitzel Mitsubishi Evo 2009
Super Street Mod 57.477 Dan Reed Corvette 2012
Street Mod F 59.891  Hunter Huffman  90 Honda Civic Si 2011
SPEC MIATA 62.598 David Black Miata 2006
GT-1 57.495 William Weaver Robyn Cobra 2001
GT-2 57.762 Lucas Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2002
GT-3 54.470 Tim Stephens Toyota MR2 2004
GT LITE 61.658 Bob Oswald SR VW Bug 2005
E Production 59.425 Dave Yeager VW Rabbit 2000
F Production 59.792 JC Sevier AH Sprite 2002
G Production 61.145 JC Sevier AH Sprite 2008
H Production 61.642 JC Sevier AH Sprite 2009
Super Production O 59.907 Gordon Wise Mazda RX-7 2010
Super Production U 59.822 Robert Oswald Sr VW 2012
Super Touring O 62.137 Andrew Mull Suubaru Sti 2012
Super Touring U No Record
A Sports Racer 55.573 Jim Oswald Viper 1999
C Sports Racer 49.930 Bryan Fritzler Fritzer FT3 2012
D Sports Racer 48.942 Bob Gardner Stohr 2010
Formula 500 61.278 William Kotyk Raptor DE-3 2006
Formula V 59.942  Chris Elwell  Womer EV 2011
Solo V 56.550 Bob Oswald Jr Viper 2011
Inex Mod 57.264 Rod Holtzapple 600 Racing Thunder Roa 2011
Club Ford 54.998 Barry Griffith Merlyn 1999
Formula Ford 54.692 Dave Cutchins Euroswift 2008
Formula Continental 51.290 Barry Griffith Swift 2001
Formula Atlantic 51.315 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2004
Formula Mazda 53.954 Dave Cutchins Formula Mazda 2010
Formula Super V 53.653 K.J. Taggart Eldon/Tigger 2007
Formula S 52.136  Dave Cutchins  20 Star Cars Formula M 2011
RALLY 64.637 Louis Binkley 1998
Special 1 48.625 George Bowland BBR Shark 2008
Special 2 54.593  Morgan Wilson  82 Mazda Bandit Open W 2011
Special 3 44.864 Darryl Danko Lola 2007
Vintage 1 61.383 John Hamilton Volvo 2001
Vintage 2 64.812 Jay Kennedy Porsche 911 2008
Vintage 3 74.512 Tom Hartman Beach mk 5 2005
Historic 1 60.448 Rich Rock TVR Vixen 2008
Historic 2 58.389 Richard Good Triumph TR6 2012
Historic 3 53.909 Darryl Danko Guerney Eagle 2010
Historic 4 68.426 Tom Knorr AH Sprite 2010
Touring  1 59.079 Tony Gegely Corvette 2001
Touring 2 No Record



                                                Blue Mountain Region SCCA
                                Final Results, #1 - 2012 Spring Jefferson May 26-27, 2012
                                           Total Registered: 67

'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  BSP 193  Kendrick Giambattista  95 BMW M3 62.835

Sat 69.894 66.882 65.266 64.284 63.749  [-]2.796
  63.134 63.558 63.214 63.408  

Sun 67.002 64.061 64.210 64.355 63.479
62.835    

2  BSP 280  Michael Daley  78 Datsun 280z 65.631
Sat 68.922 67.802 67.102 70.107 67.816 2.796

  67.699 67.906 66.843 66.645
Sun 66.482 65.803 65.957 66.615

66.303 65.631    

'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Best
2  CSP 86  Keith Gerhard  00 Mazda Miata 64.456

Sat 66.625 65.814 65.739 65.869 64.874  [-]0.286
 64.876   
Sun 66.404 65.007 65.372 65.612 65.557

  65.485 64.971 65.069 65.450 65.248
64.522 64.456

1  CSP 888  Michael Phillips  90 Miata 64.742
Sat 69.246 66.357 67.027 66.157 64.843 0.286

  65.412 65.827 64.870 65.056  
Sun 67.661 65.906 66.019 67.124 65.488

65.292 65.846 65.073 64.742



'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 4 Best
1  ESP 101 Ray Kochin  01 Chevy Camaro 60.563

Sat 65.322 63.472 63.261 63.434 62.632  [-]1.917
  61.868 62.379 62.013 61.183  

Sun 62.856 60.910 DNF 63.895 61.157
60.563    

2  ESP  L8  Kris Reid  99 Chevy Z28 62.480
Sat 68.363 65.625 65.058 67.616 65.382 1.917

  64.509 62.480 62.500 63.940  
Sun 65.852 64.801 63.472 68.129 62.480

64.910 64.008 63.756 63.161 63.099
63.705 63.461 62.578

3  ESP  B4  Gibby Bozicevich  99 Camaro Z-28 62.804
Sat 67.974 65.849 65.378 63.997 65.093 0.324

  64.502 62.804 63.709 63.349  
Sun 65.657 65.785 65.087 65.673 62.804

64.123 64.884 63.551 63.565 63.214
63.793 63.963 63.590

4  ESP 932  James Nauman  05 Subaru WRX 63.715
Sat 68.478 68.643 66.354 65.795 65.263 0.911

  65.298 64.826 63.848   
Sun 66.716 65.046 64.501 64.859 63.715

63.874    

'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  FSP 156  Mike Ancas  92 Honda Civic 62.701

Sat 79.748 72.303 68.276 73.209 67.758  [-]3.378
  64.204 73.767 63.842 63.144  

Sun 73.813 63.855 72.718 63.806 62.701
71.287 63.699 63.081 63.174 63.298
63.104    

2  FSP 24  Rick Shortuse  84 VW Rabbit GTi 66.079
Sat 78.472 75.186 74.075 73.335 72.183 3.378

  70.781 70.076 70.025 69.621  
Sun 70.955 69.798 68.955 69.053 68.056

67.999 67.998 67.213 66.079



'Showroom Stock C' - Total Entries: 3 Best
1  SSC  M17  Chris Mower  96 Dodge Neon ACR 66.730

Sat 73.604 70.071 72.399 70.36 71.418  [-]1.981
  70.259 69.643 68.869 68.331  

Sun 71.246 68.216 68.328 69.021 66.921
66.730 DNF   

3  SSC 17  David Arron  03 Mini Cooper 68.711
Sat 69.991 70.748 70.454 70.255 70.458 1.981

  70.051 69.676 70.191 69.743  
Sun 69.332 69.348 68.711 73.481 72.552

68.875 69.375 69.066 69.186 69.472
68.952 68.999   

2  SSC 75  Don DeHart  98 Dodge Neon 68.983
Sat 74.290 73.482 72.42 70.293 69.653 0.272

  69.754 69.738 69.356 70.240  
Sun 71.093 68.983 69.059 71.162 69.826

70.346 70.678 69.403 69.453

'Super Touring U' - Total Entries: 1 Best
1  STU 36  Andrew Mull  08 Subaru STi 62.137 R

Sat 68.826 67.657 65.621 66.104 63.482
  62.241   

Sun 63.766 63.434 62.137 DNF 69.098
68.572 66.347    -

'Super Production U' - Total Entries: 1 Best
1  SPU 282  Robert R Oswald Sr.  70 VW 59.822 R

Sat 64.978 64.199 62.995 61.845 62.063
  62.141   

Sun 61.987 60.919 60.448 61.820 60.150
59.822 61.229 60.718 60.669



'E Production' - Total Entries: 3 Best
1  EP 35  Leigh Earnshaw  95 Dodge Neon 62.609

 Sat DNF 67.185 62.650 62.609   [-]0.208
 Sun 65.398 63.518 DNF 65.67 62.622

62.908 65.655 63.575 63.036
2  EP 46  Paul Behofist  70 Porsche 914-6 62.817

Sat 72.493 66.391 65.634 68.490 65.504 0.208
  65.580     

Sun 68.194 64.455 65.399 64.952 62.817
63.502 65.235 63.773 63.595

3  EP 7  Tim Williams  80 Triumph TR7 65.412
Sat 70.215 68.955 69.062 67.863 67.179 2.595

  66.894     
Sun 66.761 66.849 66.450 66.473 67.761

65.567 67.860 65.851 66.756 66.352
66.057 65.412   

'F Production' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  FP 187  Matthew Kujat Jr  86 VW Golf 61.686

Sat 71.671 67.398 66.051 67.631 63.93  [-]2.295
  62.354     

Sun 66.697 63.829 62.976 66.039 61.686
62.326 65.863 62.670 63.363

2  FP 87  Matthew Kujat Sr  86 VW Golf 63.981
Sat 67.826 68.868 67.029 67.380 64.828 2.295

  65.267     
Sun 68.572 65.525 66.098 66.420 65.186

64.654 66.497 64.239 66.978 65.955
64.814 63.981   

'H Production' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  HP 1  Glenn Hoffman  75 VW Scirroco 65.906

Sat 77.130 71.456 70.231 70.167 67.971  [-]6.269
  67.963     

Sun 75.780 68.032 66.451 DNF 68.758
66.478 72.306 65.906 66.218 DNF

2  HP  16B  James Baran  63 MG Midget 72.175
Sat 77.340 77.261 75.803 73.561 72.797 6.269
Sun 74.870 72.175 72.718  

'GT-2' - Total Entries: 1 Best
1  GT2  86A  Dave Miller  72 Datsun 240z 65.440

 Sat 65.440 68.917 DNF  -
Sun DNS



'GT-3' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  GT3 57  Grace Huntzinger  86 VW Scirocco 16V 66.593

Sat 71.772 70.572 70.169 68.658 69.053
  69.879     

Sun 69.482 69.031 69.38 68.588 67.869
70.269 67.780 67.344 67.786 67.501
68.266 67.561 67.641 67.553 66.593

    
'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 1 Best

1  GTL 43  Donald McLaughlin  82 Renault 5 67.856
Sat 74.844 71.581 DNF 72.381 70.496

  69.767   
Sun 71.068 68.808 68.521 69.720 67.856

68.198 69.051 68.101 68.32 DNF
    

'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 4 Best
1  AS 30  Steve Tumolo jr.  00 Ford Mustang 61.608

Sat 68.110 64.456 63.956 64.409 63.562  [-]0.695
  63.080 63.632 62.005 62.014  

Sun 63.754 61.608 61.682
3  AS 7  Stephen Ott  86 Ford Mustang 62.303

Sat 70.054 69.237 68.263 64.965 64.550 0.695
  63.595 65.551 63.719 DNF  

Sun 65.047 63.995 62.303
2  AS 0  Zachary Licklider  87 Ford Mustang 62.633

Sat 68.757 64.932 63.667 65.83 63.239 0.330
  62.701     

Sun 65.442 62.934 62.921 63.759 63.195
62.633 63.731 63.295 DNF

4  AS 42  Brian Halecki  87 Camaro 63.120
Sat 70.318 66.957 64.877 66.928 64.069 0.487

  63.717     
Sun 65.145 64.517 63.120  

     
'Improved Touring A' - Total Entries: 2 Best

1  ITA 96  Matt Rowe  98 Plymouth Neon 61.563 R
 Sat 66.982 65.307 63.342    [-]2.438
 Sun 64.236 61.767 61.732 63.093 61.888

61.813 62.259 61.563 61.684
2  ITA 41  Carl Hindman  88 Volkswagon Scirocco 64.001

Sat 67.780 64.545 64.125 66.007 65.825 2.438
  65.680 65.412 65.115 64.001  

Sun 67.999 65.352 65.886 66.517 65.889
65.191 65.737 64.898 64.085



'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  ITB 130  Barry Koch  86 Dodge Charger 65.618

Sat 72.826 71.653 70.364 68.563 68.213  [-]12.477
  67.208 67.474 66.915 65.996  

Sun 68.079 66.918 66.074 66.867 66.443
65.618    

2  ITB 84  Steve DeTurck  84 VW GTI 78.095
 Sat DNF DNF 78.095 DNF  12.477
 Sun DNS   

'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 4 Best
1  ITS 115  Jason Ackerman  96 VW Golf 64.712

Sat 72.562 70.602 68.99 68.852 66.593  [-]2.765
  66.172     

Sun 67.357 66.625 65.968 68.833 66.957
66.031 69.314 65.643 65.457 65.544
65.110 64.712 65.179 DNF

2  ITS 511  George Ackerman  96 VW Golf 67.477
Sat 77.432 75.242 74.021 73.697 72.905 2.765

  72.066 71.936 68.944 68.921  
Sun 70.836 69.548 68.641 69.991 69.729

69.744 69.107 67.904 67.477 69.357
68.588 68.950   

     
'Inex (Mod)' - Total Entries: 2 Best

1  IM 60  Rod Holtzapple  06 600 Racing Thunder Roadster 59.170
Sat 63.337 63.261 61.408 60.219 59.952

  60.352   
 Sun 61.794 60.135 59.231 59.518 59.17

60.071     -

'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 3 Best
1  CSR 21  Bryan Fritzler  03 Fritzler Corsair 49.930 R

Sat 55.991 52.508 52.546 51.726 50.937  [-]5.433
  50.396     

Sun 52.652 51.512 51.369 51.196 50.115
49.930 51.446 50.472 DNF

2  CSR 97  Jack Danko  08 Radical Sr 3 55.363
Sat 68.121 63.65 62.457 61.653 57.482 5.433

  57.011     
Sun 58.993 55.363 56.150 56.60 57.40

DNF    
3  CSR 65  Howard Balbach  06 Radical SR3 60.815

 Sat 67.544 64.483 62.889 61.688  5.452
 Sun 65.591 64.911 63.126 62.568 60.815

61.757 63.882 63.834 61.232 61.866
61.861 62.569   



'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 3 Best
1  DSR 4  Bob Gardner  06 Stohr Wf-1 49.656

 Sat 58.583 52.550 53.510    [-]4.399
 Sun 55.139 51.971 50.659 52.224 50.285

49.656    
2  DSR 66  K.J. Taggart  98 Cheetah 54.055

 Sat 62.039 58.546 58.574   4.399
 Sun 61.056 58.474 56.608 55.500 55.650

55.003 54.187 55.959 55.667 54.055
    

'Formula Continental' - Total Entries: 3 Best
1  FC 99  Bill Feist  96 Van Dieman fc 54.841

Sat 58.186 56.599 56.347 56.411 55.936  [-]6.399
  54.915     

Sun 56.229 54.896 54.841  
2  FC 92  John Stinsmen  94 Van Diemen FC 61.240

Sat 65.163 67.255 66.059 64.368 61.944 6.399
  61.240     

Sun 67.353 DNF   
3  FC 192  Jane Stinsmen  94 Van Diemen FC 64.633

Sat 68.942 68.317 66.924 66.305 65.456 3.393
  64.633     

Sun 69.709 69.809 68.079

'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 1 Best
1  FF 18  Tony Preston  73 Lola T340 63.141

Sat 69.228 67.044 66.22 66.138 64.164
  63.664   

Sun 65.933 64.353 63.141  

'Formula V' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  FV 95  John Pitman  92 Vector GB2 62.326

Sat 66.012 63.701 62.991 64.489 63.384  [-]0.130
  63.221     

Sun 67.511 64.21 64.395 64.114 63.487
62.915 63.261 63.274 62.926 63.267
63.074 62.326 64.197 63.928 62.925

2  FV 172  Joseph Katarsky  84 Citation FV 62.456
Sat 69.889 67.610 66.432 67.766 67.747 0.130

  66.877 65.287 64.330 63.231  
Sun 66.075 65.011 64.909 65.305 63.801

63.515 63.830 63.008 62.456 63.596
63.275 63.154   



'Formula S' - Total Entries: 3 Best
1  FS 94  Dave Cutchins  20 Renesis Proto Formula Mazda 52.497

 Sat 55.622 58.811 53.393 53.552 53.430  [-]6.178
    

Sun 54.147 53.324 52.677 53.652 52.497
52.729    

2  FS 68  Tim Murphy  99 FM Freddie Mercury 58.675
Sat 61.216 63.012 61.25 63.351 61.822 6.178

  59.676     
Sun 62.326 Dnf 59.887 61.634 60.359

61.801 62.043 61.751 58.971 60.453
58.849 60.769 58.675 60.022

3  FS 666 Dan Ennis  99 FM Freddie Mercury 61.056
Sat 65.840 63.613 66.207 67.603 64.117 2.381

  64.806 63.041 61.056 61.171  
Sun 61.812 61.34 61.726 62.579 63.228

62.592 61.894 61.165 61.444 66.101
62.115 62.516   

'Club Ford' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  CF 90  Jack Danko Jr  74 Mk 29 Merlyn 60.076

 Sat DNF 63.456 61.140 60.374   [-]6.499
     

Sun 62.680 61.689 60.076 61.292 62.777
DNF    

2  CF 77  Mason Cass  Legrand CF 66.575
Sat 69.698 68.879 68.420 69.440 68.757 6.499

  68.318     
Sun 69.158 68.225 68.748 67.538 67.031

66.575 66.834 67.572 67.066

'Solo V' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  SV 71  Nigel Cass  65 Beach Mk 5 60.613

Sat 62.502 61.984 61.737 61.848 60.717  [-]10.396
  DNF 62.442 61.138 60.613  

Sun DNS
2  SV 711  Gerry Ennis  65 Beach Mk 5 71.009

Sat 73.395 78.006 72.590 82.595 72.149 10.396
  71.101     

Sun 80.169 76.572 71.009

'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 1 Best
1  SM 19  Mike Robinson  84 Chevrolet Camaro 56.784

Sat 63.955 59.222 59.255 59.063 58.201
  58.499 58.081 57.988 56.784  

Sun 61.790 58.457 58.051 59.159 58.156
DNF    



'Super Street Mod' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  SSM 1  Daniel Reed  86 Chevy Corvette 57.477 R

Sat 60.868 58.380 57.477 58.407 57.775  [-]5.771
  58.747     

Sun DNS
2  SSM 91  Adrienne Vrabel  86 Chevrolet Corvette 63.248

 Sat 64.634 63.248 63.436   5.771
 Sun DNS   

'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  H1 27  Bill Lessig  67 Lotus Elan 61.944

Sat 66.583 64.537 63.789 64.178 63.279  [-]16.385
  61.944 63.902 63.063 63.566  

Sun 65.000 62.607 62.007 64.741 62.466
63.042 64.824 63.044 62.051

2  H1 139  Paul Vanbemmelen  70 TVR Vixen 78.329
 Sat 79.519 79.846 78.329 DNF  16.385
 Sun DNS   

'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 2 Best
1  H2 171  Richard Good  72 Triumph TR6 58.389 R

Sat 66.397 62.289 61.352 60.727 59.654  [-]7.238
  59.887 60.245 60.304 59.072  

Sun 59.400 58.389 58.811 60.204 61.306
DNF 61.987 61.030  

2  H2 4  Dennis Williams  64 Triumph Tr-4 65.627
Sat 69.198 66.587 65.864 66.632 65.995 7.238

  66.000 66.837 66.299 65.627  
Sun 67.256 66.831 66.631 67.107 67.442

66.641    

'Special 1' - Total Entries: 1 Best
1  S1 11  George George Bowla 02 BBR Shark 49.763

 Sat 53.756 50.498    
 Sun 49.763 50.214  



'Special 2' - Total Entries: 3 Best
1  S2  45A  Brian Kraus  76 MG RX-Midget 58.608

Sat 64.511 61.402 60.330 62.016 59.898  [-]1.171
  59.571     

Sun 63.019 59.290 59.040 60.611 58.846
58.608    

2  S2 116  Morgan Wilson  82 Mazda Bandit 59.779
 Sat 63.233 60.036 59.779   1.171
 Sun DNS   

3  S2 5  Steve Marsh  10 Subaru JuSTi 63.955
Sat 70.107 69.876 68.310 67.032 65.581 4.176

  64.621     
Sun 64.787 64.034 63.955

     
'Special 3' - Total Entries: 2 Best

1  S3 136  Kim Walker  63 Corvette 58.741
Sat 67.757 63.973 63.194 64.332 62.352  [-]4.292

  60.616     
Sun 61.499 60.999 60.752 60.992 59.926

DNF 61.657 59.722 58.741
2  S3 909  Jeffery Rossi Jr  93 S10 63.033

Sat 67.405 65.763 65.853 65.752 64.272 4.292
  63.294     

Sun 64.599 63.412 63.033 63.956 63.390
63.917    



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Blue Mountain Region SCCA 
Final Raw Time Results, #1 - 2012 Spring Jefferson – May 26-27, 2012 

Timed Entries: 67 
Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver  Car Model Raw Time  Diff.  From 1st 
1 1 DSR 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 49.656  0.000 0.000 
2 1 S1 11 George George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 49.763  0.107 0.107 
3 1 CSR 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler Corsair 49.930  0.167 0.274 

4 1 FS 94 Dave Cutchins 20 Renesis Prototy Formula Mazda 52.497  2.567 2.841 
5 2 DSR 66 K.J. Taggart 98 Cheetah 54.055  1.558 4.399 
6 1 FC 99 Bill Feist 96 Van Dieman fc 54.841  0.786 5.185 
7 2 CSR 97 Jack Danko 08 Radical Sr 3 55.363  0.522 5.707 
8 1 SM 19 Mike Robinson 84 Chevrolet Camaro 56.784  1.421 7.128 
9 1 SSM 01 Daniel Reed 86 Chevy Corvette 57.477  0.693 7.821 
10 1 H2  171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 58.389  0.912 8.733 

11 1 S2  45A Brian Kraus 76 MG RX-Midget 58.608  0.219 8.952 
12 2 FS  68 Timm Murphy 99 FM Freddie Mercury 58.675  0.067 9.019 
13 1 S3   136 Kim Walker 63 Corvette 58.741  0.066 9.085 

14 1 IM  60 Rod Holtzapple 06 600 Racing Thunder Roadste 59.170  0.429 9.514 
15 2 S2   116 Morgan Wilson 82 Mazda Bandit 59.779  0.609 10.123 
16 1 SPU   282 Robert R Oswald Sr. 70 VW  59.822  0.043 10.166 
17 1 CF 90 Jack Danko Jr 74 Mk 29 Merlyn 60.076  0.254 10.420 
18 1 ESP   101 ray Kochin 01 Chevy Camaro 60.563  0.487 10.907 
19 1 SV  71 Nigel Cass 65 Beach Mk 5 60.613  0.050 10.957 
20 3 CSR 65 Howard Balbach 06 Radical SR3 60.815  0.202 11.159 
21 3 FS   666 Dan Dan Ennis 99 FM Freddie Mercury 61.056  0.241 11.400 
22 2 FC 92 John Stinsmen 94 Van Diemen FC 61.240  0.184 11.584 
23 1 ITA  96 Matt Rowe 98 Plymouth Neon 61.563  0.323 11.907 
24 1 AS  30 Steve Tumolo jr.  00 Ford Mustang 61.608  0.045 11.952 

25 1 FP   187 Matthew Kujat Jr 86 VW Golf 61.686  0.078 12.030 
26 1 H1 27 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 61.944  0.258 12.288 
27 1 STU  36 Andrew Mull  08 Subaru STi 62.137  0.193 12.481 

28 2 AS  7 Stephen Ott 86 Ford Mustang 62.303  0.166 12.647 
29 1 FV 95 John Pitman 92 Vector GB2 62.326  0.023 12.670 
30 2 FV   172 Joseph Katarsky  84 Citation  FV 62.456  0.130 12.800 

31 2 ESP  L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 62.480  0.024 12.824 
32 1 EP 35 Leigh Earnshaw 95 Dodge Neon 62.609  0.129 12.953 
33 3 AS  0 Zachary Licklider 87 Ford Mustang 62.633  0.024 12.977 
34 1 FSP   156 Mike Ancas 92 Honda Civic 62.701  0.068 13.045 
35 3 ESP  B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 62.804  0.103 13.148 
36 2 EP 46 Paul Behofist 70 Porsche 914-6 62.817  0.013 13.161 
37 1 BSP   193 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW M3 62.835  0.018 13.179 

38 2 S3 909 Jeffery Rossi Jr 93 S10 63.033  0.198 13.377 
39 4 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 63.120  0.087 13.464 
40 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 63.141  0.021 13.485 
41 2 SSM 091 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 63.248  0.107 13.592 

42 4 ESP 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru WRX 63.715  0.467 14.059 
43 3 S2  05 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSTi 63.955  0.240 14.299 
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44 2 FP 87 Matthew Kujat Sr 86 VW Golf 63.981  0.026 14.325 
45 2 ITA 41 Carl Hindman 88 Volkswagon Scirocco 64.001  0.020 14.345 
46 1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 00 Mazda Miata 64.456  0.455 14.800 

47 3 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 94 Van Diemen FC 64.633  0.177 14.977 
48 1 ITS 115 Jason Ackerman 96 VW Golf 64.712  0.079 15.056 
49 2 CSP 888 Michael Phillips 90 Miata 64.742  0.030 15.086 
50 3 EP 007 Tim Williams 80 Triumph TR7 65.412  0.670 15.756 

51 1 GT2 86A Dave Miller 72 Datsun 240z 65.440  0.028 15.784 
52 1 ITB 130 Barry Koch 86 Dodge Charger 65.618  0.178 15.962 
53 2 H2 04 Dennis Williams 64 Triumph Tr-4 65.627  0.009 15.971 

54 2 BSP 280 Michael Daley 78 Datsun 280z 65.631  0.004 15.975 
55 1 HP 1 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirroco 65.906  0.275 16.250 
56 2 FSP 24 Rick Shortuse 84 VW Rabbit GTi 66.079  0.173 16.423 
57 2 CF 77 Mason Cass Legrand CF 66.575  0.496 16.919 

58 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 16V 66.593  0.018 16.937 
59 1 SSC M17 Chris Mower 96 Dodge Neon ACR 66.730  0.137 17.074 
60 2 ITS 511 George Ackerman 96 VW Golf 67.477  0.747 17.821 

61 1 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 82 Renault 5 67.856  0.379 18.200 
62 2 SSC 17 David Arron 03 Mini Cooper 68.711  0.855 19.055 
63 3 SSC 75 Don DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 68.983  0.272 19.327 
64 2 SV 711 Gerry Ennis 65 Beach Mk 5 71.009  2.026 21.353 

65 2 HP 16B James Baran 63 MG Midget 72.175  1.166 22.519 
66 2 ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTI 78.095  5.920 28.439 
67 2 H1 139 Paul Vanbemmelen 70 TVR Vixen 78.324  0.229 28.668 
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